

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State)	
of California,)	S256698
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Joseph Gentile Jr.,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two Case No. E069088
Riverside Superior Court No. INF1401840
The Honorable Graham Anderson Cribbs, Judge

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief and
Amicus Curiae Brief of Amicus Populi
In Support of Neither Party**

Mitchell Keiter, SBN 156755
Amicus Populi
The Beverly Hills Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
Tel. (310) 553-8533
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The People of the State)
of California,) S256698
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
v.)
)
Joseph Gentile Jr.,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

**Amicus Populi’s Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief
in Support of Neither Party**

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice, and the Honorable Associate Justices of the Supreme Court:

Amicus curiae Amicus Populi requests permission to file the attached amicus curiae brief in support of neither party, pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Question Presented	7
Introduction	8
Summary of Argument	10
Statement of Case and Facts	11
Argument	12
I. The “actual killer” described in section 189, subdivision (e)(1) is the proximate cause, not the actual or direct cause.	12
A. Proximate causation, not “actual” or “direct” causation, is the measure of culpability.	12
B. The “actual killer” designation excludes aiders and abettors, not those who proximately and indirectly cause death.	14
C. Proximate causation is coterminous with “actual killing” for section 190.2 purposes.	17
D. Aiding and abetting legally differs from jointly committing a homicide with a co-perpetrator.	19
II. A defendant may be liable as the actual killer where the intermediary is an innocent party.	23
III. The Legislature has not abolished co-conspirator liability.	25
Conclusion	29
Certification of Word Count	30
Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 376	16, 20
<i>Letner v. State</i> (1927) 156 Tenn. 68 [299 S.W. 1049]	13, 23
<i>Madison v. State</i> (1955) 234 Ind. 517 [130 N.E.2d 35]	13, 22, 23
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 478	21
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	15, 16, 20
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744, disapproved on another ground in <i>People v. Cortez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 101	15, 20
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1039	27, 28
<i>People v. Canizalez</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 832	14
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860	8, 9, 12, 21, 23, 28
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 568	17
<i>People v. Dominick</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App. 1174	10, 19, 25
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123	12, 19, 20-22
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 963	16, 20
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 654	14
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1938) 12 Cal.3d 466	25
<i>People v. Mattison</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 177	25
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	19
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	14, 15
<i>People v. Modiri</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 481	17, 18, 25
<i>People v. Pock</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1263	12, 18, 20-22
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	13, 2
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834	8, 12-14, 17-20
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 544	13
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 603	26
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79	10, 19
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471	15
<i>People v. Welsh</i> (1928) 89 Cal.App.18	25
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 538	25
<i>Pizano v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 128	24
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137	14, 26
<i>Wright v. State</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978) 363 So.2d 617	8, 9, 17, 21, 23

Statutes

Section 182 28
Section 189, subdivision (e)(1) 14, 21
Section 190.2, subdivision (c) 20
Section 190.2, subdivision (c) 14
Section 190.2, subdivision (d) 14
Section 1170.95, subdivision (a) 28
Section 12022, subdivision (b) 16
Section 12022.53, subdivision (d) 16, 17, 21

Secondary Sources

Kadish, *Complicity, Cause and Blame: A Study in the Interpretation of Doctrine*
(1985) 73 Calif. L. Rev. 323 9, 21, 23, 28, 29

Other Authorities

SB 1437 8, 10, 24, 25, 28, 29
